



WANG SING INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS GROUP LIMITED

旺城國際控股集團有限公司

(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 2389)

**INTERIM RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2007**

The Board of Directors (the “Board”) of Wang Sing International Holdings Group Limited (the “Company”) announce the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) for the six months ended 30 June 2007 which has not been audited but has been reviewed by the Audit Committee together with the comparative figures in 2006.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

For the six months ended 30 June 2007

	NOTES	Six months ended 30 June	
		2007 HK\$'000 (unaudited)	2006 HK\$'000 (unaudited)
Turnover	3	95,388	109,243
Cost of sales		<u>(85,286)</u>	<u>(100,973)</u>
Gross profit		10,102	8,270
Other income		3,469	3,318
Distribution costs		(9,646)	(6,744)
Administrative expenses		(16,290)	(14,018)
Allowance for trade receivables		(2,259)	-
Gain on disposal of investment in SBW Technische Gerate GmbH (“SBW”)	10	1,678	-
Reversal of impairment loss for amount due from SBW	10	5,014	-
Other expenses		(5)	(3,115)
Finance costs	4	(4,521)	(3,306)
Share of profit of an associate		<u>-</u>	<u>113</u>
Loss before taxation		(12,458)	(15,482)
Income tax credit (expense)	5	<u>(12)</u>	<u>413</u>
Loss for the period	6	<u>(12,470)</u>	<u>(15,069)</u>
Loss per share			
– Basic (HK cents)	8	<u>(3.3)</u>	<u>(4.0)</u>

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

At 30 June 2007

		30 June 2007 <i>HK\$'000</i> (unaudited)	31 December 2006 <i>HK\$'000</i> (audited)
	NOTES		
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	9	127,827	135,740
Prepaid lease payments		1,103	680
Intangible assets		13,556	12,407
Interest in an associate	10	-	-
		<u>142,486</u>	<u>148,827</u>
Current assets			
Inventories		29,048	28,970
Trade and other receivables	11	60,363	86,270
Deposits and prepayments		14,563	21,020
Prepaid lease payments		22	21
Pledged bank deposits		15,392	-
Cash and cash equivalents		4,198	17,460
		<u>123,586</u>	<u>153,741</u>
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	12	82,253	72,043
Deposits and accrued expenses		4,093	4,857
Bank borrowings	13	88,134	134,670
Amounts due to directors	14	14,391	3,671
Tax payable		1,947	2,701
		<u>190,818</u>	<u>217,942</u>
Net current liabilities		<u>(67,232)</u>	<u>(64,201)</u>
Total assets less current liabilities		<u>75,254</u>	<u>84,626</u>
Capital and reserves			
Share capital	15	37,464	37,464
Reserves		32,290	41,662
Total equity		<u>69,754</u>	<u>79,126</u>
Non-current liabilities			
Other borrowings		5,500	5,500
Deferred Taxation	16	-	-
		<u>75,254</u>	<u>84,626</u>

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six months ended 30 June 2007

1 BASIS OF PREPARATION

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the applicable disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Listing Rules”) and with Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 (“HKAS 34”) “Interim Financial Reporting”.

2 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis.

The accounting policies used in the condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the annual financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) for the year ended 31 December 2006, as described in the annual accounts for the year ended 31 December 2006.

The following new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations are relevant to the Group and are mandatory for the periods beginning on or after 1 January 2007:

HKAS 1 (Amendment)	Presentation of Financial Statements: Capital disclosures
HKFRS 7	Financial instruments: Disclosures
HK(IFRIC)-INT 8	Scope of HKFRS 2
HK(IFRIC)-INT 9	Reassessment of embedded derivatives
HK(IFRIC)-INT 10	Interim financial reporting and impairment

The adoption of these new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations has no significant impact on the Group’s interim results and financial position.

The following new standard and interpretation, which are relevant to the Group, have been issued but are not effective for 2007 and have not been early adopted by the Group:

HKFRS 8	Operating segments
HK(IFRIC)-INT 11	HKFRS 2 – Group and treasury share transactions

The adoption of these standard or interpretation will have no material impact on the accounts of the Group and will not result in substantial changes to the Group’s accounting policies.

3 SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group is engaged in the manufacture and distribution of power tools, air tools and hand tools. The nature of the products and the production processes and the methods used to distribute the products to customers in different geographical locations are similar. The Directors consider that geographical segments by location of customers are the primary source of the Group’s risk and returns.

Segment information by location of customers is as follows:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2007	2006
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Turnover		
Europe		
Germany	9,525	17,456
Other European countries	81,171	73,746
Total	90,696	91,202
Australia	1,256	15,814
Other continents	3,436	2,227
Total	95,388	109,243
Segment results		
Europe		
Germany	1,211	1,201
Other European countries	8,193	6,430
Total	9,404	7,631
Australia	423	294
Other continents	275	345
Total	10,102	8,270
Unallocated corporate income	10,161	3,318
Unallocated corporate expenses	(28,200)	(23,877)
Finance costs	(4,521)	(3,306)
Share of profit of an associate	-	113
Loss before tax	(12,458)	(15,482)
Income tax credit (expense)	(12)	413
Loss for the period	(12,470)	(15,069)

4 FINANCE COSTS

The finance costs represent interest on bank borrowings wholly repayable within five years.

5 INCOME TAX CREDIT (EXPENSE)

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2007	2006
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Provision for PRC income tax	12	(989)
Overprovision of land appreciation tax in the PRC	<u>-</u>	<u>1,700</u>
	12	711
Deferred taxation	<u>-</u>	<u>(298)</u>
	<u>12</u>	<u>413</u>

PRC income tax is calculated at 33% of the estimated profit for the period.

No provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax has been made as the Group's income neither arises in, nor is derived from, Hong Kong.

Taxation arising in other jurisdictions is calculated at the rate prevailing in the relevant jurisdictions.

6 LOSS FOR THE PERIOD

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2007	2006
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Loss for the period has been arrived at after charging the following items:		
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	6,898	6,985
Amortisation of intangible assets	829	1,058
Amortisation of prepaid lease payments	10	50
Allowance for trade receivables	2,259	3,115
Share of tax of an associate included in share of profit of an associate	<u>-</u>	<u>70</u>

7 INTERIM DIVIDEND

The directors do not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the period. (For the six months ended 30 June 2006: Nil)

8 LOSS PER SHARE

The calculation of basic loss per share is based on the unaudited consolidated loss for the period of the Company of HK\$12,470,000 for the six months ended 30 June 2007 (six months ended 30 June 2006: HK\$15,069,000) and on 374,640,000 shares (six months ended 30 June 2006: 374,640,000 shares) in issue during the period.

9 MOVEMENTS IN PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

During the period, the Group acquired property, plant and equipment at a cost of HK\$2,919,000 (six months ended 30 June 2006: HK\$4,840,000) in order to expand its manufacturing capacity.

At 30 June 2007, the Group's property, plant and equipment having a carrying value of approximately HK\$50,697,000 (31 December 2006: HK\$Nil) were pledged to secure banking facilities granted to the Group.

10 INTEREST IN AN ASSOCIATE

	30 June 2007 HK\$'000 (unaudited)	31 December 2006 HK\$'000 (audited)
Cost of investment in an unlisted associate	-	12,473
Share of post-acquisition results and reserves, net of dividends received	-	(2,675)
Impairment loss recognised	-	(9,798)
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

At the beginning of the period, the Group has lost significant influence on SBW Technische Gerate GmbH ("SBW"), the Board decided to treat SBW as other investment for the period ended 30 June 2007 with effect from 1 January 2007.

The Group was a major power tools supplier of SBW for the years ended 31 December 2005 and 2006. Since January 2007, SBW refused to settle the outstanding balances due to the Group. The Group had no other alternatives but to terminate the supplies of goods to SBW and therefore a number of arguments and disputes existed among the shareholders of SBW. The other shareholders of SBW also do not allow the Group to gain full access to the books and records of SBW.

On 15 May 2007, a settlement agreement was signed by Wang Sing Products Limited ("WSP"), a subsidiary of the Company, SBW and TIP Technische Industrie Produkte GmbH ("TIP"). Key terms of the settlement agreement are as follows:

- WSP agreed to sell all shares in SBW to TIP for a consideration of Euro 157,500.
- SBW agreed to repay to WSP the shareholder loan of Euro 1,388,592, of which Euro 938,592 will be paid immediately and the balance of Euro 450,000 will serve as guarantee for returned goods, if any.
- The remaining unsettled dispute regarding liabilities between WSP and SBW will be clarified by intervention of a neutral arbitrator and is expected to be settled within 6 months.

Under this settlement agreement, WSP received payments in an amount of Euro 157,500 on 30 May 2007 and an amount of Euro 938,592 on 4 June 2007. As a result, a reversal of impairment loss of HK\$5,014,000, for the amount due from SBW was made.

On 24 August 2007, the notary in Germany confirmed that the amount of Euro 450,000 has been accounted on the notary trust account as per 14 August 2007. Full provision of this amount for returned goods has been made in WSP at the same time. Subject to the above-mentioned issue, the Board considers that the trade disputes with SBW have been settled.

11 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

The Group has a policy of allowing credit period of 20-120 days to its trade customers. In addition, for certain customers with long-established relationship and good past repayment history, a longer credit period may be granted.

The following is an aged analysis of trade receivables at the reporting date:

	30 June 2007 HK\$'000 (unaudited)	31 December 2006 HK\$'000 (audited)
Within 30 days	16,048	21,804
Between 31 to 60 days	2,949	18,856
Between 61 to 90 days	5,231	5,585
Between 91 to 120 days	2,463	9,552
Over 120 days	10,127	1,018
Trade receivables	36,818	56,815
Other receivables	23,545	29,455
	60,363	86,270

Derecognition of financial assets

At 30 June 2007, the carrying amount of the transferred short-term receivables to the unrelated entities is HK\$30,691,000 (31 December 2006: HK\$19,813,000). As part of the transfer, the Group provided the transferees a credit guarantee over the expected losses of those receivables. Accordingly, the Group continues to recognized the full carrying amount of the receivables and has recognized the cash received on the transfer as the secured borrowings. The carrying amount of the associated liabilities is HK\$30,691,000 (31 December 2006: HK\$19,813,000).

12 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

The following is an aged analysis of trade and other payables at the reporting date:

	30 June	31 December
	2007	2006
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
	(unaudited)	(audited)
Within 30 days	38,522	28,909
Between 31 to 60 days	5,017	3,622
Between 61 to 90 days	10,089	4,835
Between 91 to 120 days	4,955	3,163
Over 120 days	10,073	12,310
Trade payables	68,656	52,839
Other payables	13,597	19,204
	82,253	72,043

13 BANK BORROWINGS

	30 June	31 December
	2007	2006
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
	(unaudited)	(audited)
Unsecured bank loans	12,285	114,857
Secured bank loans	75,849	19,813
	88,134	134,670
Carrying amount repayable:		
On demand or within one year	88,134	134,670
More than one year, but not exceeding two years	-	-
	88,134	134,670
Less: Amounts due within one year shown under current liabilities	(88,134)	(134,670)
Amounts due after one year	-	-
The exposure of the Group's fixed-rate borrowings is as follows:		
Within one year	37,972	-

All other borrowings are at variable rates.

14 AMOUNTS DUE TO DIRECTORS

The amounts are unsecured, interest-free and are repayable on demand.

15 SHARE CAPITAL

	Number of shares '000 (unaudited)	Share capital HK\$'000 (unaudited)
Ordinary shares of HK\$0.10 each		
Authorised:		
At 1 January 2007 and 30 June 2007	<u>2,000,000</u>	<u>200,000</u>
Issued and fully paid:		
At 1 January 2007 and 30 June 2007	<u>374,640</u>	<u>37,464</u>

There was no movement in the share capital during the period.

16 DEFERRED TAXATION

At 30 June 2007, the Group has estimated unused tax losses of HK\$79,856,000 (31 December 2006: HK\$69,700,000) available for offset against future profits. No deferred tax asset has been recognised due to the unpredictability of future profit streams. The unrecognised tax losses will expire on various dates up to 2011.

17 CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

	30 June 2007 HK\$'000 (unaudited)	31 December 2006 HK\$'000 (audited)
Capital expenditure in respect of the acquisition of property, plant and equipment contracted for but not provided for in the consolidated financial statements	<u>1,442</u>	<u>252</u>

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Business Review

The Group is principally engaged in the production and sales of products such as medium and high end AC and DC power tools and air tools. Facing the difficult operating environment, although efforts were made to enhance the operating efficiency in all aspects in order to enhance the business performance for the period, the Group was still inevitably affected by the external environment. During the period under review, the Group implemented business enhancement strategies and reduced its loss effectively, which is mainly reflected on the products and client cooperation. In respect of the power tools and air tools, capitalizing on the fact that its production facilities has met the stringent standards on environmental protection and safety requirements promulgated by the EU, the Group proactively upgraded the profile of its products, increased the production of high end products and enhanced the profitability of the Group during the period under review. Meanwhile, the Group also strived to expand its product range and developed gardening tools and engine tools. The Group's gardening tools and engine tools are able to meet the high entry barrier of the EU client and expand the sales of the Group, creating a new source for growth for the Group in the future.

In respect of client cooperation, the Group has been joining hands with world renowned tool brands and chain stores in product development and has successfully built up collaborative relationship with a number of renowned customers. During the period under review, a breakthrough has been made on the cooperation with individual renowned customers. Several other projects were secured from one of the joint projects concluded earlier. Furthermore, the Group maintained close cooperation with existing clients, and secured stable orders and in turn, brought steady income contribution. The business enhancement strategies of the Group manifested its ability to shift to high growth production. During the period, negotiations with certain new clients were progressing smoothly and it is expected that the number of clients will continue to increase in the future. Currently, its major clients include worldwide famous chain stores and leading distributors of power tools and air tools in the US and Europe, such as Bosch/Skil, Leroy Merlin, Orgill and Casterama.

The disputes with our associate in Germany last year had been fully settled during the first half of the year. A settlement agreement was entered into between the Group and the associate in Germany on 15 May 2007 and the Group had subsequently received a total amount of approximately Euro 1 million. Since then, the associate in Germany had been fully deconsolidated from the Group and will no longer bring adverse impact to the Group.

Financial Review

Turnover and Profit Analysis

For the six months ended 30 June 2007, the Group recorded a turnover of approximately HK\$95,388,000, a slight decrease of 12.7% as compared to the corresponding period last year. Loss attributable to shareholders was approximately HK\$12,470,000 for the six months ended 30 June 2007 (corresponding period of 2006: HK\$15,069,000).

The decrease in turnover was mainly due to the decrease in sales brought by the disputes between the Group and SBW, a former associate in Germany and a major customer of the Group. The disputes were settled and the Group sold its interests in SBW in May 2007. The decrease in loss attributable to shareholders was due to the increase in other income of approximately HK\$5,014,000 which was from the repayment of SBW, a former associates of the Group, in form of sales proceeds of investment and refund of shareholders' loan.

Turnover Breakdown by Product and Geographical Location

In term of product, power tools were still the major income source of the Group. During the period under review, the sales of power tools, air tools and hand tools and household wares represented 80.7%, 9.2% and 10.1% of the Group's turnover (corresponding period of 2006: power tools: 77.9%, air tools and hand tools: 8.3%, household wares: 13.8%).

Geographically, Europe was still the major market of the Group, accounting for 95.1% of the Group's turnover. European markets grew steadily except the German market which was due to the decrease in sales of the Group's former associate, SBW. In addition, the sales in Australian market decreased, accounting for 1.3% of the Group's turnover while the sales in the US markets were stable, accounting for 3.6% of the Group's turnover.

Gross Profit and Profit Margin Analysis

For the six months ended 30 June 2007, the Group's gross profit improved from approximately HK\$8,270,000 to approximately HK\$10,102,000. The Gross profit margin also improved from 8% to 11% which was due to the steady price of raw materials during the period under review.

During the period under review, the profit margin of power tools was approximately 8.7% (corresponding period of 2006: 4%) and the profit margin of air tools and other tools products was approximately 17.6% (corresponding period of 2006: 19.8%). The price of major raw materials such as aluminum grew by 4%, copper decreased by 2%, plastics dropped by 14% and lead remained stable.

Structure of Costs

For the six months ended 30 June 2007, raw materials, salary, power and manufacturing overheads accounted for 97.41%, 0.99%, 0.05% and 1.55% of the Group's overall production cost respectively (corresponding period of 2006: 96.57%, 1.13%, 0.07%, 2.23%).

Cashflow Analysis

For the six months ended 30 June 2007, the Group's net operating cash outflow was HK\$14,813,000.

Cash on Hand

As at 30 June 2007, the Group's cash on hand was HK\$19,590,000 of which pledged bank deposits was HK\$15,392,000.

Debts Analysis and Gearing ratio

As at 30 June 2007, the Group's total borrowings amounted to HK\$88,134,000 and the Group's net debt to equity ratio (bank loans – cash/equity) was 96%.

Capital Expenditure

The Group's capital expenditure for the six months ended 30 June 2007 was approximately HK\$5.3 million, of which development of mould expenses amounted to HK\$2.3 million, R&D expenses and licenses fee amounted to HK\$2.4 million and miscellaneous equipments and facilities amounted to HK\$0.6 million.

Account Receivables Analysis

For the six months ended 30 June 2007, the account receivables of the Group were HK\$36,818,000 (2006: HK\$56,815,000). The Group's debtors' turnover days were 90 days (corresponding period of 2006: 89 days).

Account Payables Analysis

For the six months ended 30 June 2007, the account payables of the Group were HK\$68,656,000 (2006: HK\$52,839,000).

Inventories Analysis

For the six months ended 30 June 2007, the inventories of the Group were HK\$29,048,000 (2006: HK\$28,970,000) while the inventory turnover days were 62 days (2006: 54 days).

Shareholding Structure

As at 30 June 2007, the shareholding of the major shareholder, Twinning Wealth Limited, remains 55.61% (2006: 55.61%). On 10 August 2007, Twinning Wealth Limited sold approximately 19% of the shareholdings to Big Power Holdings Limited. On 30 August 2007, the Company entered into the Placing Agreement with the Placing Agent, Grand Vinco Capital Limited, pursuant to which the Placing Agent agreed to place 74 million Placing Shares representing approximately 19.8% of the Company's shareholdings to not less than 6 placees at the price of HK\$0.70 per Placing Share on a best effort basis. One of the placees, namely Ms. Shen Lingzhao, became a substantial shareholder of the Company and holding 70 million shares upon completion of the Placing.

Pledge of Assets

Assets with the carrying value of HK\$50,697,000 have been pledged to secure borrowings of the Group of HK\$59,510,000.

Exposure to Foreign Exchange Risks

The Group's income and expenses are mainly denominated in US dollars and RMB and partly in Euro. During the period under review, the appreciation of RMB increased the Group's operating cost and raw material costs.

Employee Benefits and Training

For the six months ended 2007, the Group had approximately 530 employees, of which 60 employees were management staff and 34 employees were engineers. The decrease in number of staff is due to the increase in the number of automatic machineries. This will further enhance the operating efficiency of the Group and further reduce the production cost in the long run.

The Group focuses on the enhancement of the quality of staff through offering all kinds of staff training. During the period under review, the Group organized internal training courses once a week for staff at all levels. Topics of the training courses included moral, ethic, languages, technical and management skill trainings. The Group also organized a number of on-the-job training programs in its production plant at Golden Harbour.

To increase the incentive of its staff and management executives, the Group granted share option with a total number of 15,610,000 shares on 18 August 2006. 14.8% (equal to 2,310,000 shares) was granted to the 7 Directors of the Group, while 85.2% (equal to 13,300,000 shares) was granted to 48 staff as a reward for their excellent performance and their contribution to the Group. This will help to increase their incentive at work, which will enhance the Group's overall performance in long run.

Prospect

Looking ahead, the external operating environment remains challenging. In order to maintain the improved results attained during the period under review, the Group will continue to implement enhancement strategies and spend efforts to uplift the overall profile of its products. In addition, the Group will continue to develop new gardening tools and engine tools as well as other new products, so as to diversify the categories of product development, increase the income source, and expand its market share. In line with its strategy to enhance the quality and range of its products, the Group plans to expand the capability of its new products, expand the scope of self-production, shift to the production of more high-end products, and strive to meet the product standards under the EU.

The Group will continue to strengthen its strategic cooperative relationship with the existing internationally renowned brand enterprises and chain stores to secure more orders. The Group's professional laboratories have proved that the products of the Group meet the RoHS standard under the EU, which has strengthened the basis for the Group's further expansion into the European market in the future. The Group will thus be able to attract more new reputable clients and partners to join hands to develop new products.

It is expected that the price of raw materials will stay at high level for the coming year. The Group will minimize the potential impact from the fluctuation of the price of raw material, and further implements stringent measures on cost control including strict control on labour costs and enhancement of production efficiency, in order to mitigate the adverse effect from external environment and improve overall efficiency of the Group.

Disposal of shares have been made to new investors recently. The intention is primarily to acquire additional resources for future development by introducing new strategic investors, and at the same time strengthen the confidence of the investors to the Group's capability.

The Group will continue to endeavor to upgrade itself in terms of product profile, product range, cooperation with clients, productivity and production lines, while solidifying the business development of its power tools and air tools business with a view to sustaining the favorable impetus achieved in the period under review. The Group will also continue to pursue continuous internal and external corporate reform and enhance the ability of operation and management. We look forward to the innovation on a number of major areas such as sales, research and development and production, and anticipate a steady development on the overall operations in the second half of 2007.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE LISTING RULES

1. Purchase, sale or redemption of the company's listed securities

There was no purchase, sales or redemption by the Company or any its subsidiaries, of the Company's listed securities during the six months ended 30 June 2007.

2. Code on Corporate Governance

The Corporate Governance Report of the Board has been set out in our 2006 annual report. The Company has complied with the code provisions of the Code on Corporate Governance Practices (the "Code") as set out in Appendix 14 to the Listing Rules for the six months ended 30 June 2007.

3. Securities transaction by directors

The Company has adopted a set of Code of Conduct for Securities Transactions by Directors (the "Code of Conduct"), the terms of which are not less exacting than the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Director of Listed Issuers as set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules. Having made specific inquiries to the Directors, all Directors confirmed that they have complied with the Code of Conduct for the six months ended 30 June 2007.

4. Audit Committee

The Audit Committee was established on 11 April 2002 with written terms of reference which was revised and approved by the Board on 23 May 2006. The Board establishes formal and transparent arrangements for considering how it applies the financial reporting and internal control principles and for maintaining an appropriate relationship with the Company's auditors.

The members of the Audit Committee comprise non-executive director, Mr. Ho Hao Veng and three independent non-executive directors, Mr. Wei Tong Li, Mr. Hui Chuen Fan, Matthew and Mr. Ang Siu Lun, Lawrence.

The Audit Committee has reviewed and approved the financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2007.

5. Remuneration Committee

The Remuneration Committee was established on 23 May 2006 with written terms of reference. The main objective of the remuneration policy is to ensure that the Group is able to attract, retain and motivate a high-calibre team which is essential to the success of the Group.

The members of the Remuneration Committee comprise executive director, Ms. Chen Wai Yuk, non-executive director, Mr. Ho Hao Veng and three independent non-executive directors, Mr. Wei Tong Li, Mr. Hui Chuen Fan, Matthew and Mr. Ang Siu Lun, Lawrence.

6. Nomination Committee

The Nomination Committee was established on 23 May 2006 with written terms of reference. The main objective of the nomination policy is to select candidates who can add value to the management through their contributions in the relevant strategic business areas.

The members of the Nomination Committee comprise executive directors, Mr. Wang Shu, Miss Chen Wai Wah and three independent non-executive directors, Mr. Wei Tong Li, Mr. Hui Chuen Fan, Matthew and Mr. Ang Siu Lun, Lawrence.

At each annual general meeting one third of the Directors for the time being (or, if their number is not multiple of three, the number nearest to but not less than one-third) shall retire from office by rotation provided that every Director shall be subject to retirement at least once every three years. Currently, all Directors appointed to fill casual vacancy shall be subject to election by shareholders at the first general meeting after their appointment. Every director (including the Chairman and Managing Director), including those appointed for a specific term, shall be subject to retirement by rotation at least once every three years. The Company in general meeting shall have power by ordinary resolution to remove any Director before the expiration of his period of office.

7. Internal control

The Board is responsible for the Group's internal control system and has been reviewing the effectiveness of the system. Such evaluation covers all material controls, including financial, operational and compliance controls and risk management functions.

An Internal Audit Department has been set up since October 2005. The department has unrestricted access to all aspects of the Group's internal control system and activities which are relevant to the area under review and prepares an annual audit plan which comprises of a series of individual audits and is subject to approval of the Audit Committee. In performing audit fieldwork, the department gathers information and evidence through observation and inspection to make reasonable assurance of the audit report, which is directly reported to the Chairman of the Audit Committee.

8. Review of Accounts

Disclosure of financial information in this announcement complies with Appendix 16 of the Main Board Listing Rules. The Audit Committee, in conjunction with the senior management of the Group, has reviewed this announcement. It has also reviewed with senior management of the Group the accounting principles and practices adopted by the Group and discussed internal controls and financial reporting matters. The Board acknowledges its responsibility for the preparation of the accounts of the Group.

9. Publication of interim results and interim report

This results announcement is published on the Company's website (www.finance.thestandard.com.hk) and the website of Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited. The 2007 interim report will be dispatched to the shareholders of the Company on or about Thursday, 27 September 2007 and will be available at the above websites at the same time.

By order of the Board
Wang Sing International Holdings Group Limited
Chen Wai Yuk
Chairman

Hong Kong, 18 September 2007.

As at the date of this announcement, the executive directors of the Company are Ms. Chen Wai Yuk, Mr Wang Shu and Miss Chen Wai Wah, the non-executive director of the Company is Mr. Ho Hao Veng and the independent non-executive directors of the Company are Mr. Wei Tong Li, Mr. Hui Chuen Fan, Matthew and Mr. Ang Siu Lun, Lawrence.